

No. 12-71

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC., *et al.*,
and JESUS M. GONZALES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., THE
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND
HUMAN RIGHTS, AND THE ANTI-DEFAMATION
LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DEBO P. ADEGIBILE
*Acting President &
Director-Counsel*

ELISE C. BODDIE
RYAN P. HAYGOOD
Counsel of Record
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200
rhaygood@naacpldf.org

JOSHUA CIVIN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I Street, NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW
DEUEL ROSS
VICTORIEN WU
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, NY 10004

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

WADE HENDERSON
LISA M. BORNSTEIN
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE
ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS
1629 K Street, NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20006

JEROME GOTKIN
MICHAEL ARNOLD
MINTZ LEVIN COHEN FERRIS
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
666 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10017

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
LAUREN A. JONES
JUSTINE K. FANAROF
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. States have a long and well-documented history of discriminating against voters of color	5
A. Early federal efforts to enfranchise Blacks during Reconstruction were later undermined by state election laws	6
B. The Voting Rights Act of 1965 abolished many of the barriers to full political participation for voters of color	10
C. Black registration rates remained significantly lower than those of Whites even after the enactment of the VRA	12
II. Congress enacted the NVRA in response to persisting discriminatory voting laws and to equalize access to voter registration	17
A. The NVRA is a civil rights statute designed to increase voter registration among people of color and the poor	17

B. Voter registration rates among people of color have increased significantly as a result of the NVRA	19
III. Arizona's Proposition 200 is inconsistent with and preempted by the National Voter Registration Act.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	11
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	1
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	1
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	1
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	10
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	1
<i>Ferrand v. Schedler</i> , No. 11-926, 2012 WL 1570094 (E.D. La. May 3, 2012)	20
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	1
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	2
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	23, 24
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , No. 06-1268, slip op. (D. Ariz. Aug. 20, 2008)	23
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	10
<i>Houston Lawyers' Association v. Attorney General of Texas</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	1
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	8
<i>Kirksey v. Board of Supervisors of Hinds County, Mississippi</i> , 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977)	2
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	2

<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	1
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965).....	10
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH v.</i> <i>Allain</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987)	13
<i>NAACP, DeKalb County Chapter v. Georgia</i> , 494 F. Supp. 668 (N.D. Ga. 1980).....	15, 16
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number</i> <i>One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	1
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	9
<i>Schnell v. Davis</i> , 336 U.S. 933 (1949) (per curiam)	2
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	1
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	2, 10
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	7
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	2
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , No. 12-128, 2012 WL 3743676 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2012)	15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	1
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	21
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	1
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , No. 11-470, 2011 WL 6012992 (M.D. La. Dec. 1, 2011)	21

<i>White v. Regester</i> , 422 U.S. 935 (1975) (per curiam).....	2
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	3
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973)...	2

**Constitution, Federal Statutes, and
Congressional Materials**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg.....	13,
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(a)(3).....	3, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(1).....	3, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2(a)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2(a)(2).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2(a)(3).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(d).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(a)(2).....	18
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 937.....	11
139 Cong. Rec. H505 (daily ed. Feb. 4, 1993).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 53-18 (1893).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 140.....	18

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006), <i>reprinted in 2006</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 618.....	12
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)	16
<i>Voter Registration: Hearing Held Before the House Subcommittee on Elections, Committee on House Administration, 103rd Congress (1993)</i>	17
<i>The State of the Right to Vote After the 2012 Election: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 112th Congress (2012) (statement of Nina Perales, Vice President of Litigation, Mexican American Legal Defense and Educational Fund), available at http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/pdf/12-12-19PeralesTestimony.pdf.</i>	23, 24

State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166(F)	23
------------------------------------	----

Court Filings

Consent Decree, <i>United States v. Rhode Island</i> , No. 11-113S (D.R.I. Mar. 25, 2011), ECF No. 3.....	21
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. Tennessee</i> , No. 02-0938 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 16, 2002).....	21
Plaintiffs' Proposed Findings of Fact, Proposed Conclusions of Law, and Proposed Injunctive Remedy, <i>Scott v. Schedler</i> , No. 11-926 (E.D. La. Oct. 5, 2012), ECF No. 372	21

Other Authorities

- Debo P. Adegbile, *Voting Rights in Louisiana: 1982-2006*, 17 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Soc. Just. 413 (2008)..... 8
- Agreement Between the United States Department of Justice and the Arizona Department of Economic Security Concerning Standards and Monitoring of Compliance with the National Voter Registration Act of 1993* (May 15, 2008), http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/nvra/az_nvra_moa.php 2
- James E. Alt, *The Impact of the Voting Rights Act on Black and White Voter Registration in the South*, in *Quiet Revolution in the South* 351 (Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman ed., 1993) 9, 12, 14, 15
- Robert Brown & Justin Wedeking, *People Who Have Their Tickets But Do Not Use Them: “Motor Voter,” Registration, and Turnout Revisited*, 34 Am. Pol. Res. 479 (2006) 19
- William Crotty, *The Franchise: Registration Changes and Voter Representation*, in *Paths to Political Reform* 67 (1980) 14
- Dayna L. Cunningham, *Who Are to Be the Electors? A Reflection on the History of Voter Registration in the United States*, 9 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 370 (1991) 9, 13, 14, 16
- Chandler Davidson, *The Recent Evolution of Voting Rights Law Affecting Racial and Language Minorities*, in *Quiet Revolution in the South* 21 (Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman ed., 1993) 9

- Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman, *The Voting Rights Act and the Second Reconstruction, in Quiet Revolution in the South* 378 (Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman eds., 1993) 12
- Harry J. Enten, *White Voter Decline in 2012: The Conundrum Behind the Cliché*, *The Guardian* (Nov. 9, 2012), available at <http://www.guardian.co.uk/commentisfree/2012/nov/09/white-voter-decline-2012-conundrum>..... 12
- David J. Garrow, *Protests at Selma: Martin Luther King, Jr., and the Voting Rights Act of 1965* (1978) 10
- Nathan V. Gemmiti, Note, *Porsche or Pinto? The Impact of the “Motor Voter Registration Act” on Black Political Participation*, 18 B.C. Third World L.J. 71 (1998)..... 13, 17, 19, 24
- Lani Guinier, *Keeping the Faith: Black Voters in the Post-Reagan Era*, 24 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 393 (1989) 14
- President Lyndon B. Johnson, Address to Congress on the Voting Rights Act: We Shall Overcome (Mar. 15, 1965), available at www.historyplace.com/speeches/johnson.htm 11
- President Lyndon B. Johnson, Special Message to the Congress: The American Promise, 1 Pub. Papers 281 (Mar. 15, 1965), available at <http://lbjlibrary.org/lyndon-baines-johnson/speeches-films/president-johnsons-special-message-to-the-congress-the-american-promise>..... 6
- Stanley Kelley et al., *Registration and Voting: Putting First Things First*, 61 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 359 (1967) 13

- Alexander Keyssar, *The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States* (2009)..... 6
- Youjin B. Kim & Lisa Danetz, Demos, *1 Million New Voters Among the 99%: How Agency-Based Voter Registration Gives Low-Income Americans a Voice in Democracy* (2011), available at http://www.demos.org/sites/default/files/publications/Million_Mark_Demos.pdf..... 22
- J.M. Kousser, *The Shaping of Southern Politics: Suffrage Restriction and the Establishment of the One-Party South, 1880-1910* (1974) 8
- Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law & The Sentencing Project, *The Discriminatory Effects of Felony Disenfranchisement Laws, Policies and Practices on Minority Civic Participation in the United States* (2009), available at http://www.sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/publications/fd_UNMinorityForum.pdf 8
- Mark Thomas Quinlivan, Comment, *One Person, One Vote Revisited: The Impending Necessity of Judicial Intervention in the Realm of Voter Registration*, 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2361 (1989) 8, 14
- Sam Roberts, *2008 Surge in Black Voters Nearly Erased Racial Gap*, N.Y. Times, July 21, 2009, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2009/07/21/us/politics/21vote.html>..... 12
- Estelle H. Rogers, *The National Voter Registration Act: Fifteen Years On* (2009), available at www.acslaw.org/sites/default/files/Rogers_-_NVRA_at_15.pdf..... 20
- Richard Sammon, *Deal May Speed Up "Motor Voter,"* Cong. Q. Wkly. Rep., May 1, 1993..... 19, 24

Richard M. Valley, *The Two Reconstructions: The Struggle for Black Enfranchisement* (2004)..... 6, 7

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, *Statistical Abstracts of the U.S.* (1988) 15

Voting, U.S. Department of Justice, <http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/> (last visited January 13, 2013) 5
